

Special Issue: Legislative Update Newsletter

March 2016



In this issue:

- Insurance coverage of bank deposits increased
- Rules on promotion of export of non-oil products have been simplified

Insurance coverage of bank deposits increased

According to the Law of the Republic of Azerbaijan “*On the Full Insurance of Deposits*” (the “Law”) signed by the President of the Republic of Azerbaijan on 19 January 2016, regardless of their amounts, all insured deposits that accrue annual interest within the specified limit (i.e., for foreign currency up to 3%, for local currency – up to 12%)* will be fully insured for 3 (three) years by members of the deposit fund that have a special permit (license).

The Law also sets out the procedure for the comprehensive insurance of deposits that accrue higher annual interest than the specified limit.

Under the Law, in the case of an insured event, the depositor will be entitled to compensation on the amount on deposit in full. In this case the maximum limit on compensation has not been defined.

** based on the decree of the Trustee Board of the Deposit Insurance Fund of the Republic of Azerbaijan dated 1 March 2016*

Rules on the export of non-oil products have been simplified

Effective from 1 March 2016, according to the Decree of the President of the Republic of Azerbaijan “*On Additional Measures to Promote Exports of Non-Oil Products*”, in the event of the export of non-oil products manufactured in Azerbaijan, the state budget should cover 3% of the customs value of these products. To regulate these processes, the Cabinet of Ministers of the Republic of Azerbaijan will approve and adopt procedures to cover the cost of the export

promotion, the list of non-oil products to be subsidized, and the appropriate coefficients to be applied to the base amount of the export promotion, depending on the type of products.

These concessions will be remain in effect until 31 December 2020.

Contacts:

Vugar Aliyev

Managing Partner

Mushfig Aliyev

Director,
Head of Tax and Legal Department

Farid Isayev

Senior Manager,
Head of Legal Services

KPMG Azerbaijan Limited

Port Baku, 12th floor
153, Neftchilar Avenue
AZ1010, Baku, Azerbaijan
Tel +99412 404 8910/ 11
Fax +99412 404 8914
www.kpmg.az

The information contained herein is of a general nature and is not intended to address the circumstances of any particular individual or entity. Although we endeavor to provide accurate and timely information, there can be no guarantee that such information is accurate as of the date= it is received or that it will continue to be accurate in the future. No one should act on such information without appropriate professional advice after a thorough examination of the specific situation.

© 2016 KPMG Azerbaijan Limited, a company incorporated under the Laws of the Guernsey, acting through its Representative Office in the Republic of Azerbaijan, a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative ("KPMG International"), a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

Xüsusi Buraxılış: Qanunvericiliyə dair Yeniliklərin İcmalı Mart 2016



Cari buraxılışda:

- Bank əmanətlərinin sığortalanması artırıldı
- Qeyri-neft məhsullarının ixracı sadələşdirildi

Bank əmanətlərinin sığortalanması artırıldı

19 yanvar 2016-cı il tarixində Azərbaycan Respublikasının Prezidenti tərəfindən imzalanmış “Əmanətlərin tam sığortalanması haqqında” Azərbaycan Respublikasının Qanuna (“Qanun”) əsasən müəyyən edilmiş illik faiz dərəcəsi həddində olan (yəni, xarici valyuta üçün 3%-ə qədər, milli valyuta – 12% faizə qədər)* bütün qorunan əmanətlər məbləğindən asılı olmayaraq xüsusi razılığa (lisensiyaya) malik olan fondun iştirakçı banklar tərəfindən 3 (üç) il müddətinə tam sığortalaması nəzərdə tutulub.

Qanunda, həmçinin, illik faiz dərəcəsi həddindən yuxarı olan əmanətlərin tam sığortalanması qaydası əks olunub.

Qanunda əmanətçiye sığorta hadisəsi baş verdiyi təqdirdə əmanətin 100% məbləği həddində kompensasiya verilməsi nəzərdə tutulmuş, kompensasiyanın maksimum həddi isə müəyyən edilməmişdir.

** Azərbaycan Respublikasının Əmanətlərin Sığortalanması Fondunun Himayəçilik Şurasının 1 mart 2016-cı il tarixli qərarına əsasən*

Qeyri-neft məhsullarının ixracı sadələşdirildi

1 mart 2016-cı il tarixindən etibarən, “Qeyri-neft məhsullarının ixracının təşviqi ilə bağlı əlavə tədbirlər haqqında” Azərbaycan Respublikasının Prezidentinin fərmanı ilə, Azərbaycanda istehsal edilən qeyri-neft məhsulları ixrac edilərkən həmin məhsulların gömrük dəyərinin 3 (üç) faizi dövlət büdcəsi hesabına ödənilməlidir. Bu proseslərin tənzimlənməsi məqsədilə Azərbaycan

Respublikasının Nazirlər Kabinetini ixrac təşviqinin ödənilməsi, qeyri-neft məhsullarının mal nomenklaturası üzrə siyahısını və məhsulların növündən asılı olaraq ixrac təşviqinin baza məbləğinə tətbiq olunacaq müvafiq əmsallar barədə qaydaları təsdiqləyib, qəbul edilməsi nəzərdə tutulur.

Bu güzəştlər 31 dekabr 2020-ci ilə qədər qüvvədə olacaqdır.

Əlaqə:

Vüqar Əliyev

İdarəedici Partnyor

Müşfiq Əliyev

Direktor,

Vergi və Hüquq Departamentinin Rəhbəri

Fərid İsayev

Baş Menecer,

Hüquq Xidmətlərinin Rəhbəri

KPMG Azerbaijan Limited

Port Baku, 12-ci mərtəbə

Neftçilər prospekti, 153

AZ1010, Bakı şəhəri, Azərbaycan

Tel. +99412 404 8910 / 11

Faks +99412 404 8914

www.kpmg.az

Hazırkı məlumat ümumi səciyyə daşıyır və xüsusi bir fiziki və ya hüquqi şəxsin xüsusiyyətini xarakterizə etmir. Baxmayaraq ki, biz düzgün və zamanlı məlumat verməyə çalışırıq, biz təminat verə bilmərik ki, bu məlumat tərəfimizdən əldə edildiyi zaman düzgündür və gələcəkdə də düzgün olmağa davam edəcəkdir. Heç bir şəxs bu məlumatdan peşəkar təhlil olunmadan istifadə edə bilməz.

© 2016 KPMG Azerbaijan Limited şirkəti, Guernsey qanunvericiliyinə əsasən yaradılmış, Azərbaycan Respublikasındakı Nümayəndəliyi vasitəsilə fəaliyyət göstərən və KPMG International Cooperative ("KPMG International"), müstəqil üzv şirkətləri şəbəkəsinin üzvü olan, İsveçrə şirkətidir. Bütün hüquqlar qorunur.